values are reported at fair value, which is based on the quoted market prices. Specifically identifiable investments
are recorded by the Trustee in its records. All investments are either held by the counterparty or the counterparty’s
trust department or agent, but not in the City’s or CSCERP’s name directly.

The pension plan’s investment policy is established and can be modified by the City. The target asset allocation of
the investment portfolio is a 32% to large capitalization equities, 5% to small capitalization equities, 15% to
international equities, 20% to core fixed income, 3% to Treasury Inflation Protected securities, 5% to a hybrid all
asset fund. An investment advisory firm is used to assist with the management and oversight of pension fund
investments. The expected rate of return on these pension investments is 5.50%.

For the year ended June 30, 2024, the annual money-weighted rate of return on pension plan investments, net of
pension plan investment expense was an 11.11%. The money-weighted rate of return expresses investment
performance, net of investment expense, adjusted for the changing amounts actually invested.

CITY OF SAN CLEMENTE
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

For the year ended June 30, 2024

Pension investments held and the percentage of the pension investment portfolio at June 30, 2024 follows:

Pension Trust Fund Investments Fair value
%  of Pension

Portfolio
Equity Investments

Dodge & Cox International mutual fund 3,900,121$   15%
Russell 1000 Index mutual fund 8,320,258   32%
Russell 2000 Index mutual fund 1,300,040   5%

Fixed Income Investments
Group annuity contract 5,200,556   20%
PIMCO Total Return Bond mutual fund 5,219,586   20%
US Government Treasury Inflation Bond mutual fund 780,024   3%

Hybrid Investments (equity and f ixed income)
PIMCO All Asset Authority mutual fund 1,300,040   5%

Total pension trust investments (fair value) 26,020,625$ 100%

Fair value of the mutual funds held in the pension portfolio is based on the market value of the mutual funds.  Fair
value of the group annuity contract is based on the net asset value and is considered an alternative investment,
which generally does not have readily obtainable market values.

4. LOAN RECEIVABLES:
Loans receivable of $12,357,725 consists of a loan receivable due from the Redevelopment Agency Successor
Agency for $278,615, a non-profit capital assistance loan of $290,404, and housing loans receivable of
$11,788,706.

On July 1, 2002, the Agency and the City entered into an agreement to loan the Agency $3,420,690 at a rate of